

Fiscal 2004

Summary Report of Interim Financial Results

## Supplementary Information

Asahi Breweries, Ltd.

August 2004

## Financial Highlights (2001-2004 Interim Results)

### Consolidated Operating Results

( in billion yen)

	6 months ended June 30			YoY change	
	2001	2002	2003	2004	Increase(Decrease)
Sales	661.3	634.0	639.6	648.1	1.3 %
Operating income	26.4	27.0	21.6	37.7	74.5 %
Ordinary income	20.0	23.3	18.7	36.1	93.2 %
Net income	2.4	10.7	8.2	15.4	87.4 %
Total assets	1,397.9	1,325.1	1,270.3	1,254.8	(15.4)
Shareholders' equity	364.6	391.1	386.3	407.2	20.9
Financial liabilities outstanding	464.9	408.4	402.2	358.4	(43.8)
Operating income/Sales	4.0%	4.3%	3.4%	5.8%	2.4 %
Capital expenditure	30.2	21.8	19.3	18.2	(1.1)
Depreciation	25.7	25.5	26.1	25.3	(0.8)

### Non-consolidated Operating Results

( in billion yen)

	6 months ended June 30			YoY change	
	2001	2002	2003	2004	Increase(Decrease)
Sales	510.0	499.9	500.1	502.0	0.4 %
Operating income	28.3	28.7	21.8	35.2	61.7 %
Ordinary income	18.7	23.2	20.0	34.2	71.0 %
Net income	2.3	7.3	5.8	15.6	166.1 %
Total assets	1,183.7	1,137.4	1,093.1	1,058.0	(35.1)
Shareholders' equity	378.1	390.9	378.2	395.3	17.1
Financial liabilities outstanding	383.5	347.3	344.9	288.5	(56.4)
Operating income/Sales	5.6%	5.7%	4.3%	7.0%	2.7 %
Capital expenditure	22.5	16.1	15.0	11.5	(3.5)
Depreciation	19.5	18.6	19.8	19.2	(0.6)

## Consolidated Operating Results (Interim period)

### 1. Summary of Statements of Operations

( in billion yen)

	<u>6 months ended June 30</u>			Plan
	2004	2003	YoY Change	(2/20)
Sales	648.1	639.6	1.3%	667.0
Cost of sales	438.7	436.9	0.4%	-
Gross profit	209.3	202.6	3.3%	-
Selling, General & Administrative expenses	171.6	181.0	(5.2)%	-
Operating income	37.7	21.6	74.5%	30.0
Income/expense on financing activities, net	(0.9)	(1.5)	-	-
Other income/expense, net	(0.7)	(1.4)	-	-
Ordinary income	36.1	18.7	93.2%	27.5
Extraordinary gains	1.9	0.7	162.6%	-
Extraordinary losses	3.3	7.1	(52.7)%	-
Income before taxes	34.7	12.3	181.5%	-
Income & enterprise taxes	18.7	5.3	248.2%	-
Minority interests in income/losses	0.5	(1.2)	-	-
Net Income	15.4	8.2	87.4%	9.0

### 2. Sales

<by Segment>

( in billion yen)

	<u>6 months ended June 30</u>		
	2004	2003	YoY Change
Alcoholic beverages	482.1	479.7	0.5%
Soft drinks	96.1	91.2	5.3%
Food and Pharmaceuticals	10.7	10.4	2.8%
Other	59.1	58.1	1.6%
Total	648.1	639.6	1.3%

<by Company/Business Segment>

( in billion yen)

	<u>6 months ended June 30</u>			Plan
	2004	2003	YoY Change	(2/20)
Asahi Breweries	502.0	500.1	0.4%	521.0
Asahi Soft Drinks	97.2	92.5	5.1%	96.1
Asahi Food and Healthcare	10.9	10.7	2.1%	11.8
Other (net of offset/elimination)	38.0	36.3	4.5%	38.1
Total	648.1	639.6	1.3%	667.0

### 3. Operating Income by Company/Business Segment

(in billion yen)

	6 months ended June 30		Increase	Note
	2004	2003	(Decrease)	
Asahi Breweries	35.2	21.8	13.4	
Asahi Soft Drinks	2.8	0.1	2.7	
Asahi Food and Healthcare	(0.7)	(0.3)	(0.4)	
Other	0.4	0.0	0.4	
<b>Total</b>	<b>37.7</b>	<b>21.6</b>	<b>16.1</b>	

### 4. Factors Affecting Increase/Decrease in Income

(in billion yen)

	6 months ended June 30		Increase	Note
	2004	2003	(Decrease)	
Gross profit				Breweries 3.6, Soft Drinks 2.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses	209.3	202.6	6.7	
Sales promotion expense	171.6	181.0	9.4	
[Sales incentives]	80.3	86.8	6.5	
[Advertising expense]	[56.6]	[59.0]	[2.4]	Breweries 3.5, Soft Drinks (1.0)
Freight expense	[23.7]	[27.8]	[4.1]	Breweries 3.4, Soft Drinks 0.6
Personnel expense	16.6	18.8	2.2	Breweries 1.4
Depreciation expense	32.6	30.8	(1.8)	
Other	2.9	2.9	0.0	
Operating income	39.2	41.7	2.5	
Non-operating income or expense	37.7	21.6	16.1	
Income/expense on financing activities	(1.6)	(2.9)	1.3	
Other income/expense, net	(0.9)	(1.5)	0.6	
[Depreciation of consolidation goodwill]	(0.7)	(1.4)	0.7	
[Other]	[0.8]	[0.8]	[0.0]	
Ordinary income	[(1.5)]	[(2.2)]	[0.7]	
Extraordinary items	36.1	18.7	17.4	
Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts	(1.4)	(6.4)	5.0	
Loss on sale and disposal of fixed assets	1.2	0.5	0.7	
Loss on devaluation of investment securities	(2.1)	(0.9)	(1.2)	
Subsidiary related expense	(0.2)	(1.2)	1.0	
Prior year's provision for officers' retirement benefit	(0.7)	(4.3)	3.6	
Other extraordinary items	-	(0.6)	0.6	
Income before taxes	0.4	0.1	0.3	
Income and enterprise taxes	34.7	12.3	22.4	
Minority interests in income/losses	18.7	5.4	(13.3)	
Net income	0.5	(1.3)	(1.8)	
	15.4	8.2	7.2	

## 5. Summary of Statements of Balance Sheet and Changes in Major Balance Sheet Items

(in billion yen)

	<u>June 30</u>		Increase (Decrease)	Note
	2004	2003		
<b>Current assets:</b>				
Cash and deposits	13.9	11.4	2.4	
Notes and accounts receivables	243.0	240.1	2.8	
Inventories	96.3	104.6	(8.2)	Breweries (7.3)
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(9.0)	(7.9)	(1.0)	
Other	38.6	39.5	(0.9)	
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>382.8</b>	<b>387.8</b>	<b>(5.0)</b>	
<b>Fixed assets:</b>				
Tangible fixed assets	683.0	716.1	(33.1)	Breweries (24.3), Soft Drinks (1.6), Real estate related (6.5)
Intangible fixed assets	17.4	17.4	0.0	
Investment securities	103.8	74.1	29.6	Tingyi 38.0, ABIF (8.0)
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(13.8)	(20.5)	6.6	Breweries 6.0
Other assets	81.4	95.2	(13.7)	Deferred tax assets (10.6)
<b>Total fixed assets</b>	<b>871.9</b>	<b>882.4</b>	<b>(10.4)</b>	
<b>Total assets:</b>	<b>1,254.8</b>	<b>1,270.3</b>	<b>(15.4)</b>	
<b>Current liabilities:</b>				
Notes and accounts payable	73.0	73.3	(0.3)	
Financial liabilities	138.8	146.0	(7.2)	
Alcohol tax payable	145.8	145.2	0.5	
Other current liabilities	179.8	173.2	6.6	Income taxes payable 12.0, deposits received (7.0)
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>537.6</b>	<b>537.9</b>	<b>(0.3)</b>	
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
Financial liabilities	219.6	256.2	(36.6)	
Other liabilities	69.9	73.3	(3.4)	Liability for retirement benefits (1.6)
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>289.5</b>	<b>329.5</b>	<b>(40.0)</b>	
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>827.1</b>	<b>867.5</b>	<b>(40.3)</b>	
<b>Minority interests:</b>	<b>20.4</b>	<b>16.4</b>	<b>4.0</b>	
<b>Shareholders' equity:</b>				
Common stock	182.5	182.5	0.0	
Capital surplus	181.2	181.2	0.0	
Retained earnings	62.5	38.8	23.7	
Appreciation by revaluation of investment securities	5.2	0.7	4.4	Breweries 4.3
Foreign currency translation adjustments	0.4	0.9	(0.5)	
Treasury stock	(24.8)	(18.0)	(6.8)	
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>407.2</b>	<b>386.3</b>	<b>20.8</b>	
<b>Total Liabilities, Minority interests and Shareholders' equity</b>	<b>1,254.8</b>	<b>1,270.3</b>	<b>(15.4)</b>	

## 6. Breakdown of Financial Liabilities Outstanding

(in billion yen)

	<u>June 30</u>		<u>Increase</u>	<u>Note</u>
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>	<u>(Decrease)</u>	
Financial liabilities outstanding:	358.4	402.2	(43.8)	
Asahi Breweries	288.5	344.9	(56.4)	*Asahi Breweries includes group finance.
Asahi Soft Drinks	24.1	29.1	(5.0)	Subsidiaries' figures are on outstanding
ABIF	0.0	7.5	(7.5)	balance basis excluding group finance.
A.I. Beverages	26.2	0.0	26.2	
Other	19.6	20.7	(1.1)	

## 7. Breakdown of Capital Investments

(in billion yen)

	<u>June 30</u>		<u>Increase</u>	<u>Note</u>
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>	<u>(Decrease)</u>	
Capital investments:	18.2	19.3	(1.1)	
Asahi Breweries	11.5	15.0	(3.5)	
Asahi Soft Drinks	1.6	1.6	0.0	
Other	5.1	2.7	2.4	

## Non-consolidated Operating Results (Interim Period)

### 1. Summary of Statements of Operations

( in billion yen)

	6 months ended June 30			Plan
	2004	2003	YoY Change	(2/20)
Sales	502.0	500.1	0.4%	521.0
Cost of sales	362.7	364.4	(0.5)%	-
Gross profit	139.3	135.7	2.6 %	-
Selling, general and administrative expenses	104.1	113.9	(8.6)%	-
Operating income	35.2	21.8	61.7%	30.0
Income/expense on financing activities, net	(0.1)	(0.4)	-	-
Other income/expense, net	(0.9)	(1.4)	-	-
Ordinary income	34.2	20.0	71.0%	28.0
Extraordinary gains	1.8	0.7	150.5%	-
Extraordinary losses	2.7	6.7	(60.4)%	-
Income before taxes	33.3	14.0	137.6%	-
Income & enterprise taxes	17.7	8.2	117.2%	-
Net Income	15.6	5.8	166.1%	11.0

### 2. Sales

	6 months ended June 30			Plan
	2004	2003	YoY Change	(2/20)
<b>Number of cases sold</b> (in '000 cases)	92,080	92,840	(0.8)%	95,000
Beer	65,480	67,920	(3.6)%	64,000
Happoshu (low-malt beer)	26,600	24,920	6.7%	31,000
<b>Sales Amount</b> (in billion yen)	502.0	500.1	0.4%	521.0
Beer	340.4	353.1	(3.6)%	335.4
Happoshu (low-malt beer)	98.9	86.4	14.5%	115.7
Sho-chu	25.9	25.2	2.8%	27.0
Whisky, Brandy & other spirits	14.7	16.0	(8.3)%	17.0
Low alcoholic beverages	13.8	10.9	26.7%	16.0
Wine	5.9	6.3	(6.9)%	8.0
Other	1.4	1.3	8.2%	1.0
Real estate	1.0	0.9	8.0%	0.9

Note: "Number of cases sold" represents number of cases sold in Japan excluding exports.

### 3. Factors Affecting Increase/Decrease in Income

(in billion yen)

	6 months ended June 30		Increase	Note
	2004	2003	(Decrease)	
<Major Factors>				
Beer - decrease in sales volume	-	-	(3.7)	
Happoshu - increase in sales volume	-	-	2.0	
Other alcoholic beverages - increase in sales	-	-	0.7	
Reduction in manufacturing cost	-	-	2.6	
Reduction in distribution related cost	-	-	1.5	
Increase in raw materials cost	-	-	(0.2)	
Change in product composition	-	-	0.3	
Decrease in Sales promotion expense	48.8	55.7	6.9	
[Sales incentives]	[32.8]	[36.3]	[3.5]	
[Advertising expense]	[16.0]	[19.4]	[3.4]	
Decrease in Other expenses	-	-	3.3	
[Decrease in Personnel cost]	[23.7]	[25.3]	[1.6]	
[Decrease in Office related expenses]	[6.9]	[7.7]	[0.8]	* Decrease in rent expense 0.4; Decrease in communication / transportation expenses 0.4
[Decrease in Depreciation expense]	[19.2]	[19.8]	[0.6]	
[Other]	-	-	[0.3]	
Operating income	35.2	21.8	13.4	
Income/expense on financing activities, net	(0.1)	(0.4)	0.3	
Other non-operating income/expense, net	(0.9)	(1.4)	0.5	
Ordinary income	34.2	20.0	14.2	
Extraordinary Items	(0.9)	(6.0)	5.1	
Gain on sale of fixed assets	0.0	0.2	(0.2)	
Gain on reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts	1.8	0.5	1.3	
Loss on sale and disposal of fixed assets	(1.2)	(0.6)	(0.6)	
Loss on devaluation of investment securities	(0.2)	(1.2)	1.0	
Subsidiary related expenses	(1.3)	(4.3)	3.0	Previous year: sale of Asahi Beer Pax shares
Prior year's provision for officers' retirement benefits	-	(0.6)	0.6	Previous year: due to change in accounting treatment
Income before taxes	33.3	14.0	19.3	
Income and enterprise taxes	17.7	8.2	(9.5)	
Net income	15.6	5.8	9.7	



#### 4. Summary of Statements of Balance Sheet and Changes in Major Balance Sheet Items

(in billions yen)

	<u>June 30</u>		<u>Increase</u>	<u>Note</u>
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>	<u>(Decrease)</u>	
Cash and bank deposits	4.2	3.1	1.1	
Notes and accounts receivables	195.0	194.8	0.2	
Inventories	41.9	49.2	(7.3)	Reduction in inventories of merchandise, products and raw materials
Loans to affiliated companies	89.9	90.9	(1.0)	
Tangible fixed assets	526.5	550.8	(24.3)	} Capex 23.6, depreciation (39.1), disposal/sale and others (8.0), amortization of goodwill (1.4)
Intangible fixed assets	12.3	13.0	(0.6)	
Investment securities	55.5	49.9	5.6	Unrealized gains/losses on revaluation
Shares of affiliated companies	75.0	74.8	0.3	
Other assets	57.7	66.6	(8.9)	Decrease in deferred tax assets and others
<b>Total assets:</b>	<b>1,058.0</b>	<b>1,093.1</b>	<b>(35.1)</b>	
Financial liabilities	288.5	344.9	(56.4)	
Accounts payable other	42.3	42.3	0.0	
Alcohol tax payable	136.0	134.8	1.2	
Deposits received	77.3	81.8	(4.5)	Decrease in deposits received for gift coupons
Liability for retirement benefits	12.0	13.9	(1.9)	
Other liabilities	106.6	97.2	9.4	Increase in taxes payable due to increased profit
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>662.7</b>	<b>714.9</b>	<b>(52.2)</b>	
Common stock	182.5	182.5	-	
Capital surplus	190.3	190.3	0.0	
Retained earnings	42.3	22.7	19.7	
Appreciation by revaluation of investment securities	5.0	0.7	4.3	Unrealized gains/losses on revaluation of investment securities
Treasury stock	(24.9)	(18.0)	(6.9)	Purchase of treasury stock (6.8)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>395.3</b>	<b>378.2</b>	<b>17.1</b>	
<b>Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity</b>	<b>1,058.0</b>	<b>1,093.1</b>	<b>(35.1)</b>	

#### 5. Breakdown of Financial Liabilities Outstanding

(in billion yen)

	<u>June 30</u>		<u>Increase</u>	<u>Note</u>
	<u>2004</u>	<u>2003</u>	<u>(Decrease)</u>	
<b>Financial liabilities outstanding:</b>	<b>288.5</b>	<b>344.9</b>	<b>(56.4)</b>	
Short-term borrowings	43.0	65.5	(22.5)	
[Long-term debt due within one year]	[7.0]	[2.0]	[5]	
Commercial paper	-	21.5	(21.5)	
Cororte bond due within one year	60.0	25.4	34.6	
Long-term debt	45.5	42.5	3.0	
Corporate bond	140.0	160.0	(20.0)	
Convertible bond	-	30.0	(30.0)	

Fiscal 2004

# Operating Results Projection

Asahi Breweries, Ltd.

August 2004

## Projection of Consolidated Operating Results (Fiscal Year)

### 1. Projection of Operating Results

(in billion yen)

	Fiscal 2004 Projection	Fiscal 2003 Actual	YoY change Increase (Decrease)
Sales	1,435.0	1,400.3	2.5%
Operating income	88.0	78.9	11.4%
Ordinary income	84.0	70.4	19.2 %
Net income	28.0	23.2	20.6 %
Total assets	1,233.0	1,244.4	(11.4)
Financial liabilities outstanding	323.0	336.3	(13.3)
Operating income/Sales	6.1 %	5.6%	0.5%
Capital expenditure	40.0	38.1	1.9
Depreciation	53.0	53.1	(0.1)

### 2. Sales Projection

#### <by Segment>

(in billion yen)

	Fiscal 2004 Forecast	Fiscal 2003 Actual	YoY change
Alcoholic beverages	1,082.3	1,067.1	1.4 %
Soft drinks	201.1	185.7	8.3 %
Food and Pharmaceuticals	23.4	21.5	8.8 %
Other	128.2	125.9	1.8 %
Total	1,435.0	1,400.3	2.5 %

#### <by Company/Business>

Asahi Breweries	1,123.0	1,107.0	1.4 %
Asahi Soft Drinks	204.0	189.4	7.7 %
Asahi Food and Healthcare	23.9	22.0	8.5 %
Other (net of offset/elimination)	84.1	81.9	2.7 %
Total	1,435.0	1,400.3	2.5 %

### 3. Operating Income by Company/Business

(in billion yen)

	Fiscal 2004 Projection	Fiscal 2003 Actual	Increase (Decrease)	Note
Asahi Breweries	80.0	72.4	7.6	
Asahi Soft Drinks	7.0	2.8	4.2	
Asahi Food and Healthcare	(0.4)	0.0	(0.4)	
Others	1.4	3.7	(2.3)	
<b>Total</b>	<b>88.0</b>	<b>78.9</b>	<b>9.1</b>	

### 4. Factors Affecting Increase/Decrease in Income

(in billion yen)

	Fiscal 2004 Projection	Fiscal 2003 Actual	Increase (Decrease)	Note
Operating income	88.0	78.9	9.1	
Non-operating income or expense	(4.0)	(8.5)	4.5	
Income/expense on financing activities, net	(3.0)	(3.2)	0.2	
Other income/expense, net	(1.0)	(5.3)	4.3	
[Amortization of consolidation goodwill]	[1.8]	[1.6]	[0.2]	
[Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts]	[0.0]	[(1.3)]	[1.3]	
[Other]	[(2.8)]	[(5.6)]	[2.8]	
Ordinary income	84.0	70.4	13.6	
Extraordinary items	(20.0)	(21.8)	1.8	
Gain on sale of fixed assets	0.0	0.9	(0.9)	
Compensation received for brewery relocation	1.2	1.5	(0.3)	
Loss on sale and disposal of fixed assets	(6.6)	(6.2)	(0.4)	
Loss on liquidation of real estate	(7.5)	(8.3)	0.8	
Loss on devaluation of investment securities	(0.5)	(1.3)	0.8	
Subsidiary related expenses	(6.0)	(7.7)	1.7	
Prior year's provision for officers' retirement benefits	-	(0.6)	0.6	
Other extraordinary items	(0.6)	(0.1)	(0.5)	
Income before taxes	64.0	48.6	15.4	
Income and enterprise taxes	36.0	25.4	(10.6)	
Net income	28.0	23.2	4.8	

## Projection of Non-consolidated Operating Results (Fiscal Year)

### 1. Forecast of Operating Results

(in billion yen)

	Fiscal 2004 Projection	Fiscal 2003 Actual	YoY change Increase (Decrease)
Sales	1,123.0	1,107.0	1.4%
Operating income	80.0	72.4	10.6%
Ordinary income	69.0	62.8	9.8%
Net income	24.0	16.4	46.5%
Total assets	1,047.0	1,077.8	(30.8)
Financial liabilities outstanding	260.0	291.5	(31.5)
Operating income/Sales	7.1%	6.5%	0.6%
Capital expenditure	27.0	27.1	(0.1)
Depreciation	39.5	39.7	(0.2)

### 2. Sales

	Fiscal 2004 Projection	Fiscal 2003 Actual	YoY change
<b>Number of cases sold</b> (in '000 cases)	205,000	204,110	0.4%
Beer	148,000	149,860	(1.2)%
Happoshu (low-malt beer)	57,000	54,250	5.1%
<b>Sales Amount</b> (in billion yen)	1,123.0	1,107.0	1.4%
Beer	775.7	784.4	(1.1)%
Happoshu (low-malt beer)	212.3	195.6	8.5%
Sho-chu	54.0	51.9	4.1%
Whisky, Brandy & other spirits	30.0	32.3	(7.3)%
Low alcoholic beverages	31.0	23.5	32.1%
Wine	15.0	14.6	2.8%
Other	3.1	2.6	16.3%
Real estate	1.9	2.1	(8.3)%

Note: "Number of cases sold" represents number of cases sold in Japan excluding exports.

### 3. Factors Affecting Increase/Decrease in Income

(in billion yen)

	Fiscal 2004 Projection	Fiscal 2003 Actual	Increase (Decrease)	Note
<Major Factors>				
Beer - decrease in sales volume	-	-	(2.9)	
Happoshu - increase in sales volume	-	-	3.3	
Other alcoholic beverages - increase in sales	-	-	2.4	
Reduction in manufacturing cost	-	-	3.1	
Reduction in distribution related cost	-	-	2.0	
Change in container			0.2	
Increase in raw materials cost	-	-	(1.5)	
Decrease in Sales promotion expense	105.5	109.1	3.6	
[Sales incentives]	[77.5]	[77.9]	[0.4]	
[Advertising expense]	[28.0]	[31.2]	[3.2]	
Increase in Other expenses	-	-	(2.6)	
[Decrease in Personnel cost]	[47.5]	[50.3]	[2.8]	
[Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts]	-	[3.3]	[3.3]	
[Increase in Research and development]	[7.0]	[6.2]	[(0.8)]	
[Increase in Outsourcing fee]	[10.5]	[9.0]	[(1.5)]	
[Contingency expenses]	[6.0]	[0.0]	[(6.0)]	
[Other]	-	-	[(0.4)]	
Operating income	80.0	72.4	7.6	
Income/expense on financing activities, net	(1.3)	(1.5)	0.2	
Other operating income/expense, net	(9.7)	(8.1)	(1.6)	
Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts	(7.0)	(3.5)	(3.5)	
Other	(2.7)	(4.6)	1.9	
Ordinary income	69.0	62.8	6.2	
Extraordinary Items	(15.0)	(18.8)	3.8	
Gain on sale of fixed assets	0.0	0.5	(0.5)	
Gain on sale of investment securities	0.0	0.2	(0.2)	
Loss on sale and disposal of fixed assets	(5.0)	(4.0)	(1.0)	
Loss on liquidation of real estate	(2.5)	(3.8)	1.3	
Loss on devaluation of investment securities, etc	(0.5)	(1.3)	(0.8)	
Subsidiary related expense	(7.0)	(9.8)	2.8	
Prior year's provision for officers' retirement benefits	-	(0.6)	0.6	Previous Year: due to change in accounting
Income before taxes	54.0	44.0	10.0	
Income and enterprise taxes	30.0	27.6	(2.4)	
Net income	24.0	16.4	7.6	